
SEMI-eHEMICAL PULP FROM LOOAI

By:-

NIK ARIZA DINTI NIK ARIS

DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY
.UNIVERSm TEKNOLOGI MARA

2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Above all to ALLAH we surrender and bow in prayer, glorifying and thanking

Him for making this project a reality.

First of all I would like to express my deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude

to my project advisor, En. Amran Bin Shafie and my head proggramme, Prof. Madya Dr.

Jamaluddin Bin Kassim for their unfailing help, support and guidance throughout the

progress of the study.

His sincere thanks to my WTE 375 lecturer, En. Wan Mohd Nazri, Staff likes En.

Sardy and En. Anuar for their guidance and assistance in operating my paper project.

Also to my senior, Azizi Bin AM Jalil for his cooperation rendered that made the study

possible.

My greatest appreciation also to all my friends in Diploma in Wood Industry 06

who in one way or another contributed supports and this opinion to completion ofmy

study. Hope ofsuccess to all ofyou.

Last but not least, to my beloved parents and my sweet inspiration for their moral

support and advice throughout the years ofmy study.

May Allah S.W.T bless us all.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

j)~~~<:~..................................................•.•....•.••..•..•....•..•.. iii
)l<:~()~~])(;~~~..............................................•.••...•.••. iv
~5;1r ()]?J?I(;~~................................................ ....•...... vii
~~1f ()]f llAlIJ~~5;.................................................................. il
~~~<:1r.........................................................................•. x
~~1r~~................................................. ..••...••....•.............. Ii

CHAPTER

I

II

m

INfR()DUCTI()N
1.1 History ofPulp and Paper
1.2 Objective

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Paper Background
2.2 Sulphite Pulps

2.2.1 Sulphate (Kraft) Pulps
2.2.2 Lignin
2.2.3 Semi-chemical Pulps

2.3 The History of Semi-chemical Pulping
2.4 Chemicals Used in Semi-chemical Pulping
2.5 Variables in Semi-chemical Pulping
2.6 Batch Digestion in Semi-chemical Pulping
2.7 Refining of Semi-chemical Pulping
2.8 Washing of Semi-chemical Pulping
2.9 Beating .

MA.URIA.L5; t\ND METH()D5;
3.1 Raw Material
3.2 Cooking Liquor Preparation
3.3 Pulping Process
3.4 Refining
3.5 Beating Process
3.6 Freeness Testing
3.7 Handsheet Preparation
3:8 Producing the Actual Paper
3.9 Paper Testing

v

1
2

3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
9

10
11
11

13
14
14
15
16
18
18
19
20
20



IV

v

3.9.1 Cutting Paper
3.9.2 Grammage and Thickness
3.9.3 l11ic~ess

3.9.4 Tearing
3.9.5 Tensile
3.9.6 The Flow Process of Semi-chemical pulps

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Different Beating Revolution

4.1.1 Yield (Pulping Method)
4.1.2 Bulk
4.1.3 Freeness
4.1.4 Tensile Index
4.1.5 Tearing Index

CONCLUSION

22
22
24
24
24
25

26
26
27
28
29
29

31

REFERENCE
APPENDICES
VITA

32
35
36



ABSTRACT

SEMI-CHEMICAL PULP FROM LUDAJ

By:

Nik Ariza Binli Nik Aris

Diploma in Wood Industries, Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA, 26400 Jengka, Pahang Darul Makmur

SEPTEMBER 2002

These researches are covered about the effect of beating on the paper properties using

differences beating revolution with the same consistency. This study was done using

semi-chemical pulp from Ludai spp. The paper properties such as Tensile strength,

Tearing strength, thickness and also Bulkier had been done at Wood Industry Lab,

University Technology Mara, Jengka Branch, Pahang. From the result, the 40% increases

of Tearing Index, 43% increases of Tensile Index and also increases 6.3% of Bulk. This

research make the decision that the quality ofpaper can move forward someday.

x




