## SEMI-CHEMICAL PULP FROM LUDAI

By :-

# NIK ARIZA BINTI NIK ARIS

## DIPLOMA IN WOOD INDUSTRY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

2002

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Above all to ALLAH we surrender and bow in prayer, glorifying and thanking Him for making this project a reality.

First of all I would like to express my deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my project advisor, En. Amran Bin Shafie and my head proggramme, Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaluddin Bin Kassim for their unfailing help, support and guidance throughout the progress of the study.

His sincere thanks to my WTE 375 lecturer, En. Wan Mohd Nazri, Staff likes En. Sardy and En. Anuar for their guidance and assistance in operating my paper project. Also to my senior, Azizi Bin Abd. Jalil for his cooperation rendered that made the study possible.

My greatest appreciation also to all my friends in Diploma in Wood Industry 06 who in one way or another contributed supports and this opinion to completion of my study. Hope of success to all of you.

Last but not least, to my beloved parents and my sweet inspiration for their moral support and advice throughout the years of my study.

May Allah S.W.T bless us all.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

## CHAPTER

Ι	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 History of Pulp and Paper	2
	1.2 Objective	
п	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Paper Background	3
	2.2 Sulphite Pulps	4
	2.2.1 Sulphate (Kraft) Pulps	4
	2.2.2 Lignin	5
	2.2.3 Semi-chemical Pulps	5
	2.3 The History of Semi-chemical Pulping	6
	2.4 Chemicals Used in Semi-chemical Pulping	6
	2.5 Variables in Semi-chemical Pulping	7
	2.6 Batch Digestion in Semi-chemical Pulping	9
	2.7 Refining of Semi-chemical Pulping	10
	2.8 Washing of Semi-chemical Pulping	11
	2.9 Beating	11
ш	MATERIALS AND METHODS	
	3.1 Raw Material	13
	3.2 Cooking Liquor Preparation	14
	3.3 Pulping Process	14
	3.4 Refining	15
	3.5 Beating Process	16
	3.6 Freeness Testing	18
	3.7 Handsheet Preparation	18
	3.8 Producing the Actual Paper	19
	3.9 Paper Testing	20
		20

	3.9.1 Cutting Paper	22
	3.9.2 Grammage and Thickness	22
	3.9.3 Thickness	24
	3.9.4 Tearing	24
	3.9.5 Tensile	24
	3.9.6 The Flow Process of Semi-chemical pulps	25
IV	RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Different Beating Revolution	26
	4.1.1 Yield (Pulping Method)	26
	4.1.2 Bulk	27
	4.1.3 Freeness	28
	4.1.4 Tensile Index	29
	4.1.5 Tearing Index	29
v	CONCLUSION	31

REFERENCE	32
APPENDICES	35
VITA	36

-

### ABSTRACT

### SEMI-CHEMICAL PULP FROM LUDAI

By:

Nik Ariza Binti Nik Aris

Diploma in Wood Industries, Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA, 26400 Jengka, Pahang Darul Makmur

#### **SEPTEMBER 2002**

These researches are covered about the effect of beating on the paper properties using differences beating revolution with the same consistency. This study was done using semi-chemical pulp from *Ludai spp*. The paper properties such as Tensile strength, Tearing strength, thickness and also Bulkier had been done at Wood Industry Lab, University Technology Mara, Jengka Branch, Pahang. From the result, the 40% increases of Tearing Index, 43% increases of Tensile Index and also increases 6.3% of Bulk. This research make the decision that the quality of paper can move forward someday.